RE 82 101/04.99
STAR – Cam Roller Guides
RE 82 101/04.99
STAR Linear Motion Technology
REG. No.
1617 - 03
Deutsche Star GmbH
D-97419 Schweinfurt

nT x T
Ordering a guide rail
Ordering example Rail ordering data:
Part number, length (mm)
T1  /  nT x T  /  T1 (mm)
1921-125-31, 621
29.25 /  9 x 62.5 /  29.25
Mounting hole plug ordering data:
Part number, quantity
1605-800-90, 10
Guide rail: size 25
Desired length: 620 to 625 mm
nB = 620/T = 620/62.5 = 9.92
rounded to whole numbers
= 10 holes,
nT = nB - 1 = 9
L = 10 · 62.5 - 4 = 621 mm        or
L = 9 · 62.5 + 2 · 29.25 = 621 mm
Length to be ordered
L = rail length (mm)
T = hole spacing*) (mm)
T1S = preferred dimension*) (mm)
nB = number of holes
nT = number of spaces
*) see table for values
Calculating guide rail length
Recommendation:
Use preferred length T1S.
– Observe minimum spacing T1 min!
(see table)
– T1 is the same at either end of the rail.
Shown rotated through 90°
Mounting hole drilling pattern not to scale
Size 42
STAR – Cam Roller Guides
32 RE 82 101/04.99
Guide Rail with T-slot 1922-
– For mounting from below
– Washers supplied
(quantity according to spacing T)
– Corrosion resistant steel shafts to
DIN 17230 / EN 10088
Standard Guide Rails are not
suitable for use with the ALU-STAR
Profile System. For guide rails with
hole spacing T = 60 mm for the ALU-
STAR Profile System, see the ALU-STAR
Profile System catalog 82 852.
Guide Rail with T-slot
Size Standard length1) Lmax Part number
(mm) Length:,...(mm)
25 3500 7000 1922-025-31,...
32 3500 7000 1922-032-31,...
52 3500 7000 1922-052-31,...
1) Running tracks up to 3500 mm are made of one-piece precision steel shafts.
Guide Rails
Part numbers, lengths
RE 82 101/04.99 33
Dimensions (mm) Mass
Size A A1 H H1 H2 H3 S S1 S2 S3 T kg/m
25 25 21 15 8.0 10.6 3.0 8.2 5.5 6 1.0 62.5 0.95
32 32 24 20 10.0 15.0 4.0 10.5 6.5 6 1.6 125.0 1.60
52 52 40 34 15.4 25.1 6.4 18.5 11.0 10 1.6 250.0 3.60
A
S

(see table)
– T1 is the same at either end of the rail.
Ordering example Guide rail: size 32-2
Desired length: 620 to 625 mm
nB = 620/T = 620/62.5 = 9.92
rounded to whole numbers
= 10 holes,
nT = nB - 1 = 9
L = 10 · 62.5 - 4 = 621 mm        or
L = 9 · 62.5 + 2 · 29.25 = 621 mm
Rail ordering data:
Part number, length (mm)
T1  /  nT x T  /  T1 (mm)
1924-232-31, 621
29.25 /  9 x 62.5 /  29.25
���
���
���
TT1S T1S
L
nT x T
STAR – Cam Roller Guides
36 RE 82 101/04.99
Size Part number Cy Cy0 Cz Czo Mx Mxo My Myo Mz Mzo
- Version (N) (N) (N) (N) (Nm) (Nm) (Nm) (Nm) (Nm) (Nm)
32 1903-132-10 7335 4560 4300 2200 2.1 · a 1.1 · a 2.1 · b 1.1 · b 3.6 · b 2.2 · b
52 1903-152-10 17150 10200 10050 4900 5.0 · a 2.4 · a 5.0 · b 2.4 · b 8.5 · b 5.1 · b
52-h 1903-252-10 27900 15400 16775 7630 8.3 · a 3.8 · a 8.3 · b 3.8 · b 13.9 · b 7.6 · b
52-sh 1903-352-10 31000 18200 18400 8750 9.3 · a 4.4 · a 9.2 · b 4.3 · b 15.5 · b 9.1 · b
a (mm) b (mm) b (mm)
Load capacities Moment loads
Single Bearing
Runner Blocks 1903-
Single/Double Bearing Runner Blocks with Adjustment Screws
Special features:
– Freely selectable carriage structure
spacing.
– Zero-clearance adjustment using socket
hex screws (1) on the rear side of the
runner blocks.
– Tough all-round sealing gives excellent
wiper performance.
Grease lubricant recommended.
Standard S/D Bearing Runner
Blocks are not suitable for use with the
ALU-STAR Profile System. For suitable
runner blocks, see the ALU-STAR Profile
System catalog 82 852.
1
x
y
z
x
z
y
Part numbers,
Load capacities and moment loads for calculating service life
when using four single bearing runner blocks
Advantage
The adjustment screws provide for zero-
clearance running.
These screws can be used to rotate the
runner block slightly about the z axis or
shift it along the y axis to obtain optimal
alignment.
RE 82 101/04.99 37
Dimensions (mm)
Size
- Version A A1 A2 B H H1 H2 H3 E1 E2 S1 O1
1)
32 31.0 43.0 2 87.0 26 20.5 11.0 2.5 54 27.0 18 M8
52 44.5 65.0 2 104.0 40 29.5 14.9 2.5 66 42.0 22 M10
52-h 52.0 72.5 2 118.5 42 33.5 16.9 3.0 76 45.0 26 M12

nT x T
Ordering a guide rail
Ordering example
L = nB · T - 4
or
L = nT · T + 2 · T1S
Rail ordering data:
Part number, length (mm)
T1  /  nT x T  /  T1 (mm)
1925-232-31, 621
29.25 /  9 x 62.5 /  29.25
Mounting hole plug ordering data:
Part number, quantity
1605-200-90, 10
Guide rail: size 32-2
Desired length: 620 to 625 mm
nB = 620/T = 620/62.5 = 9.92
rounded to whole numbers
= 10 holes,
nT = nB - 1 = 9
L = 10 · 62.5 - 4 = 621 mm        or
L = 9 · 62.5 + 2 · 29.25 = 621 mm
Recommendation:
Use preferred length T1S.
– Observe minimum spacing T1 min!
(see table)
– T1 is the same at either end of the rail.
Length to be ordered
L = rail length (mm)
T = hole spacing*) (mm)
T1S = preferred dimension*) (mm)
nB = number of holes
nT = number of spaces
*) see table for values
Shown rotated through 90°
Mounting hole drilling pattern not to scale
Calculating guide rail length
STAR – Cam Roller Guides
42 RE 82 101/04.99
Guide Rail
low-profile, half-rail 1926-
– For mounting from above
– Corrosion resistant steel shafts to
DIN 17230 / EN 10088
Standard Guide Rails are not
suitable for use with the ALU-STAR
Profile System. For guide rails with
hole spacing T = 60 mm for the ALU-
STAR Profile System, see the ALU-STAR
Profile System catalog 82 852.
Guide Rails
Guide rail: low-profile, half-rail without holes with holes
Size Standard length 1) Lmax Part number Part number
(mm) (mm) Length:,...(mm) Length:,...(mm)
32 3500 7000 1926-032-31,... 1926-132-31,...
32-2 3500 7000 – 1926-232-31,...
52 3500 7000 1926-052-31,... 1926-152-31,...
52-2 3500 7000 – 1926-252-31,...
52-4 3500 7000 – 1926-452-31,...
1) Running tracks up to 3500 mm are made of one-piece precision steel shafts.
Part numbers, lengths
Recommended rail lengths
Size Hole spacing T Number of holes/Rail length L (mm)
- Version (mm)
2/121 10/621 18/1121 40/2496
32-2, 52-4 62.5
4/246 12/746 20/1246 50/3125
6/371 14/871 24/1496 56/3496
8/496 16/996 30/1871
2/246 10/1246 18/2246 28/3496
32, 52-2 125
4/496 12/1496 20/2496
6/746 14/1746 22/2746

– T1 is the same at either end of the rail.
Calculating guide rail length
Ordering example Guide rail: size 32-2
Desired length: 620 to 625 mm
nB = 620/T = 620/62.5 = 9.92
rounded to whole numbers
= 10 holes,
nT = nB - 1 = 9
L = 10 · 62.5 - 4 = 621 mm        or
L = 9 · 62.5 + 2 · 29.25 = 621 mm
Rail ordering data:
Part number, length (mm)
T1  /  nT x T  /  T1 (mm)
1926-232-31, 621
29.25 /  9 x 62.5 / 29.25
Shown rotated through 90°
Mounting hole drilling pattern not to scale
STAR – Cam Roller Guides
44 RE 82 101/04.99
Guide Rail
wide 1927-
– For mounting from above
– Optional mounting hole plugs
– Corrosion resistant steel shafts
to DIN 17230 / EN 10088
Standard Guide Rails are not
suitable for use with the ALU-STAR
Profile System. For guide rails with
hole spacing T = 180 mm for the ALU-
STAR Profile System, see the ALU-STAR
Profile System catalog 82 852.
Guide Rails
Guide rail: wide without holes with holes Mounting hole plugs (optional)
Size Standard length1) Lmax Part number Part number Part number Holes
- Version (mm) (mm) Length:,...(mm) Length:,...(mm) Quantity:,... per meter2)
52/120 3500 7000 1927-052-31,... 1927-152-31,... 1605-400-90,... 8
Example
(1) L = 11 · 125 - 4 = 1371 mm  or
(2) L = 10 · 125 + 121 = 1371 mm
1927-152-31, 1371
60.5 /  10 x 125 /  185.5
1 a) 1 b)T2
T1
nT · T
T2
T1
nT · T
L = nB · 125 - 4
or
L = nT · 125 + 121
(1)
(2)
1) Running tracks up to 3500 mm are made of one-piece precision steel shafts.
2) Number for one meter at preferred length
Part numbers, lengths
Ordering example for recommended
rail length
Calculating the rail length
– Observe minimum spacing T1,2 min!
(see table)
Number of holes nB = 11
Number of spaces between holes nT = 10
Rail ordering data:
Part number, length L (mm)
T1  /  nT x T  /  T2 (mm)
Mounting hole plug ordering data:
Part number, quantity = nB
Example: 1605-400-90, 11
Ordering data
L = rail length (mm)
nB = number of holes
(both rows)

nTxT
Ordering a guide rail
Ordering example Rail ordering data:
Part number, length (mm)
T1  /  nT x T  /  T1 (mm)
1923-119-31, 621
29.25 /  9 x 62.5 /  29.25
Guide rail: size 20
Desired length: 620 to 625 mm
nB = 620/T = 620/62.5 = 9.92
rounded to whole numbers
= 10 holes,
nT = nB - 1 = 9
L = 10 · 62.5 - 4 = 621 mm        or
L = 9 · 62.5 + 2 · 29.25 = 621 mm
Calculating guide rail length
Recommendation:
Use preferred length T1S.
– Observe minimum spacing T1 min!
(see table)
– T1 is the same at either end of the rail.
Length to be ordered
L = rail length (mm)
T = hole spacing*) (mm)
T1S = preferred dimension*) (mm)
nB = number of holes
nT = number of spaces
*) see table for values
Shown rotated through 90°
Mounting hole drilling pattern not to scale
STAR – Cam Roller Guides
50 RE 82 101/04.99
Dead stop For
guide rails:
Size Part number Part number
32 1910-532-00,... 1921-, 1922-, 1924-
52 1910-552-00,... 1921-, 1922-, 1924-
Accessories
Dead stop 1910-5..-00
The dead stop can be used with guide
rails 1921- (standard),1922- (with T-slot)
and 1924 (low-profile).
Holding force: 1500 N
If a set screw to ISO 7434 is used without
a soft-metal pin, there will be a pressure
point in the guide rail.
The resulting contour locking effect will
increase the holding force.
The lubrication unit is reinforced in the
area corresponding to the dead stop.
RE 82 101/04.99 51
Dimensions (mm) Mass
Size
- Version A A1 A2 B B1 B2 D H H1 H2 H3 O (kg)
32 46 33 18 35 20 5.5 10 33.5 29 13 7.5 M8 0.05
52 70 46 32 43 23 5.5 16 53.0 42 18 9.0 M8 0.11
A
A1
H1
H2 H3
H
O
B
B1 B2
A2
D
������������
������������
������������
STAR – Cam Roller Guides
52 RE 82 101/04.99
Size Part number Cy Cy0 Cz Czo Fy max Fz max
- Version (N) (N) (N) (N) (N) (N)